
Document Generation Software
Business Case

Aditya Gavvala
VP – IT Services & Delivery

March 12, 2019 



Thunderhead
Version 5.1

Guidewire 
ClaimCenter

Guidewire 
PolicyCenter

Guidewire 
BillingCenter

Thousands of 
documents 
produced nightly

Embedded Technology

Server Hardware Server Hardware

Middle Tier Software

Thunderhead

Database

Page 2

What is Thunderhead
(SmartComm)?

Citizens Insurance Suite



We are here

Board approved Spend for all three terms combined: $2,391,937

1/11/2011 3/1/2027

12/14/2011
BoG approved Procurement of Thunderhead

3/10/2012 - 3/10/2017
First 5 year term: $1,204,449

3/11/2017 - 3/10/2022
First Renewal Term

3/11/2022 - 3/10/2027
Second Renewal Term

Cost of the two 5 year renewals combined: $1,187,488

Page 3

Procurement Timeline



• Version 5.1 of the software we are using today is the on-
premises version that must be installed on our hardware 
and must be hosted within our data center.

• The company has stopped supporting on-premises version 
of the software.

• Options :
1. Upgrade to the last on-premises version (6.1) of the 

software and run it through the end of second renewal 
with support from the vendor (March 2022) 

2. Migrate to the cloud version of the software known as 
SmartComm. The additional spend associated with this 
migration is $917,682. 

3. Replace the software vendor.
Page 4

What is Changing?



Upgrade to the cloud version of the software 
(SmartComm) 

Page 5

Recommendation



• Embedded Technology – integrated deeply within the insurance 
suite. Hundreds of templates exist.

• This option is more economical in the long run. We have a 
business case comparing Option 1 (staying with the on premises 
version of the software) vs. Option 2 (going to the cloud version).

• The cloud version offers additional functional capabilities.
• Due Diligence

• Gartner Magic Quadrant – is SmartComm in the top 
quadrant? YES

• Is SmartComm a Guidewire Official Certified partner? YES
• Is SmartComm cost consistent with the other state term 

contract vendors? YES

Page 6

How did we arrive at the 
recommendation?



Capability Comparison

Thunderhead v6.1 SmartComm
Capabilties

Functional Capabilties

Meets most of the functional requirements. 
Does not meet the self-serve capabilities (eg: 
dynamic document interaction)

Meets all our functional requirements. 
Supports self-serve capabilities as well.

Technical Capabilities

PDF Compatibility issues are not addressed 
with this version, but vendor might provide a 
patch

Eliminates current workarounds with PDF 
compatibility. Easy to scale up as necessary

Overhead

Operational Overhead

Maintain all 28 Virtual Machines required for 
supporting the product. 
Maintain licenses for Websphere, SQL Server

Vendor provides support & maintenance 
for cloud services
A fraction of Appliances maintained on-
prem

Maintenance

Software Upgrades/Patches
Citizens resources to maintain and apply 
environment patches. 

Vendor to apply patches, upgrades to 
environments

Application Integrations
All integrations remain same. No changes 
required

Moderate changes to existing integrations 
to support the SC cloud.

Conversion (from previous product) Little effort. Moderate effort to convert to cloud
Learning Curve Very little Less - Moderate

Procurement Timeframes None ~ 1 Month

Total Cost of Ownership (until 2026) $                                                      3,179,209 $                                                   2,685,403 

7



8

Cost Comparison
through 2026

Costs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total Cost 
Software 
         License/ Vendor Support 103,756$          106,868$          110,074$        113,377$        116,778.31$  120,281.66$  123,890.11$  127,606.81$  922,632$             
         Internal Implementation Costs 151,200$          151,200$             
         Prof Services -$                        -$                           
Hardware -$                           
        Server Cost3 189,000$          189,000$          126,000$        126,000$        126,000$        126,000$        126,000$        126,000$        1,134,000$          
        Websphere 142,800$          149,940$          95,200$          99,960$          104,958$        110,206$        115,716$        121,502$        940,282$             
        SQL License Cost 6,910$               3,455$               3,455$            3,455$            3,455$            3,455$            3,455$            3,455$            31,095$                
Total 593,666$          449,263$          334,729$        342,792$        351,191$        359,943$        369,061$        378,564$        3,179,209$          

Costs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total Cost 
Software 
         License/ Vendor Support1 159,000.00$    166,950.00$    175,297.50$  184,062.38$  193,265.49$  202,928.77$  213,075.21$  223,728.97$  1,518,308$          
         Internal Implementation Costs 180,000$          180,000$             
         Prof Services 200,000$          200,000$             
Hardware
        Websphere 95,275$            47,638$            142,913$             
        SQL License Cost 3,455$               1,728$               5,183$                  
        Server Cost2 156,000$          123,000$          60,000$          60,000$          60,000$          60,000$          60,000$          60,000$          639,000$             
Total 793,730$          339,315$          235,298$        244,062$        253,265$        262,929$        273,075$        283,729$        2,685,403$          

Cost Avoidance (200,064)$     109,948$      99,432$      98,730$      97,926$      97,014$      95,986$      94,835$      493,806$        

Thunderhead Now v6.1

Smart Communications- Cloud Hybrid 

1No license cost with Cloud/hybrid option.
2Savings for servers lags one year (2019). In 2020 will be 50% savings amount as the new system brought online.
3Server costs do not include rental, utilities or maintenance.


IT CostAnalysis



		Description		Smart Comm (Hybrid)		SmartComm Hybrid		Eloquence (On-Prem)		Elequence 		Quadient (OnPrem)		Quandient 

		Thunderhead Resource Migration		280				960				960

		Server Builds		120				200				120

		Software Build & Install		120				120				120

		SIT Migration		160				280				280

		Guidewire Integration/ Testing		160				160				160

		Testing		280				280				280

		QAT						0				0

		Regression (All non-Prod)						0				0

		UAT						0				0

		Load & Performance Testing		120				160				160

		Operational Tasks		120				200				200

		Job Scheduling						0				0

		Monitoring						0				0

		Alerting						0				0

		Design Document						0				0

		Run Book						0				0

		Training & Project Mgmt		80				160				160

		System Analysis		200				480				480

		Architecture Blueprint/ Document/ DRC		80				80				80

		SDLC Process & Checklist		80				80				80

		DR Test		40				40				40



		Totals		1840				3200				3120





		Description		Smart Comm		Smart Comm (hours)		Eloquence		Eloquence (hours)		Quadient		Quadient(hours)

		ITN/ Software approval/ Procurement (Duration)		60				240				160





		 Budget:		Smart Comm (10Yr)				Eloquence (10Yr)				Quadient (10Yr)

		License		*				$   429,500.00				$   846,000.00		1000 Licenses

		Support/ AULC		$   1,983,226.00				$   984,747.00				$   2,115,000.00

		Professional Service		$   210,042.00				$   400,000.00				$   400,000.00

		Total (Soft Estimate)		$   2,193,268.00				$   1,384,747.00				$   2,515,000.00

		*** We have already paid for the license





BOG Costs

		Board Approval Required for Term till 2026						Board Approval Required for Term till 2022

		BOG Approved (Till 2026)		$   2,391,937.00				BOG Approved (Prorated till 2022)		$   1,903,380.09

		Spent until 2019		$   1,462,983.00				Spent Till 2019		$   1,462,983.00

		Remaining Spend Authority (Till 2026)		$   928,954.00				Remaining Spend Authority (Till 2022)		$   440,397.09

		Additional Funds needed (through 2026)		$   1,728,350.32				Additional Funds needed (through 2022)		$   895,351.88



		Additional BOG Approval required		$   799,396.32				Additional BOG Approval required		$   454,954.79



		Contract Year		Start		End		License/Prof Svcs Fees		Support

										Pre Upgrade		Post Upgrade

		Year 1		03/14/12		03/13/13		$   489,000.00		$   97,800.00

		Year 2		03/14/13		03/13/14				$   97,800.00

		Year 3		03/14/14		03/13/15				$   97,800.00

		Year 4		03/14/15		03/13/16				$   97,800.00

		Year 5		03/14/16		03/13/17				$   97,800.00

		Renewal Year 1		03/14/17		03/13/18		$   60,000.00		$   97,800.00

		Renewal Year 2		03/14/18		03/03/19				$   100,734.00

		Renewal Year 3		03/14/19		02/21/20				$   103,756.02		$   159,000.00

		Renewal Year 4		03/14/20		02/10/21				$   106,868.70		$   166,950.00

		Renewal Year 5		03/14/21		01/31/22				$   110,074.76		$   175,297.50

		Renewal Year 6		03/14/22		01/21/23				$   113,377.00		$   184,062.38

		Renewal Year 7		03/14/23		01/11/24				$   116,778.31		$   193,265.49

		Renewal Year 8		03/14/24		12/31/24				$   120,281.66		$   202,928.77

		Renewal Year 9		03/14/25		12/21/25				$   123,890.11		$   213,075.21

		Renewal Year 10		03/14/26		12/11/26				$   127,606.82		$   223,728.97

								$   549,000.00		$   1,610,167.40		$   1,518,308.32



		Original Spend Approval Breakdown						Original Term		Renewals		Totals

						Implementation		$   211,449.00				$   211,449.00

						License		$   489,000.00				$   489,000.00

						Maintenance		$   489,000.00		$   1,187,488.00		$   1,676,488.00

						Training		$   15,000.00				$   15,000.00

								$   1,204,449.00		$   1,187,488.00		$   2,391,937.00



		Current Overages						$   (227,039.00)		$   (60,000.00)		$   (287,039.00)

										Draft Consent

						Actual Spend as of 1/11/18		$   1,431,488.00

						Original BOG Approved		$   2,391,937.00		$   2,391,937.00

						Remaining Spend		$   960,449.00

						Projected Additional Services		TBD

						Additional Funds Needed		$   617,859.32		$   1,353,483.00

						New Contract Amount		$   3,009,796.32		$   3,746,421.00





Combined 2022 

		Smart Communications- Cloud Hybrid 

		Costs		2019		2020		2021		2022		Total Cost 

		Software 

		         License/ Vendor Support1		$   159,000		$   166,950		$   175,298		$   184,062		$   685,310

		         Internal Implementation Costs		$   187,200								$   187,200

		         Prof Services 		$   210,042								$   210,042

		Hardware

		Servers (Cost/ Utilities / Maintenance)2		$   170,577

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
Represents running 28 servers plus 10 additional for Smart Comm Appliance.		$   107,733

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
Half original Thunderhead servers , plus 10 new Smart Comm Servers.		$   44,889

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
10 servers compared to 28 with Thunderhead Now.
		$   44,889		$   368,087

		Savings/ Cost Avoidance 

		Websphere 		*		$   (47,637)

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
Considers only 50% of servers will be running Websphere.		$   (95,274)		$   (95,274)		$   (238,184)

		SQL license cost		*		$   (3,455)		$   (3,455)		$   (3,455)		$   (10,365)

		Totals		$   567,819		$   56,641		$   (53,840)		$   (53,840)		$   516,779



		Eloquence- On Prem

		Costs		2019		2020		2021		2022		Total Cost

		Software 

		           License		$   429,500								$   429,500

		           Internal Implementation Costs		$   135,600		$   300,000						$   435,600

		           Prof Services 		$   100,000		$   200,000						$   300,000

		           SQL license cost		$   3,455		$   3,455		$   3,455		$   3,455		$   13,820

		Support

		          Vendor Support		$   85,900		$   88,477		$   91,131		$   93,865		$   359,374

		Hardware

		Server (Cost/ Utilities / Maintenance)3		$   188,548.50

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
For the first year we will require double the server capacity to run both systems concuretly.		$   251,398.00

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
28 servers costs (License cost only, does not include rental , utilities, etc.)		$   188,548.50

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
Need 1.5 servers		$   125,688.00		$   754,183

		Savings/ Cost Avoidance 

		Websphere 		*		*		$   (95,274)		$   (95,274)		$   (190,547)

		Totals		$   943,004		$   843,330		$   283,135		$   223,008		$   2,101,929



		Quadient- On Prem

		Costs		2019		2020		2021		2022		Total Cost

		Software 

		           License		$   846,000								$   846,000

		         Internal Implementation Costs		$   135,600		$   300,000						$   435,600

		           Prof Services 		$   100,000		$   200,000						$   300,000

		          SQL license cost		$   3,455		$   3,455		$   3,455		$   3,455		$   13,820

		Support

		          Vendor Support		$   169,200		$   174,276		$   179,504		$   184,889		$   707,870

		Hardware

		Servers (Costs/ Utilities / Maintenance)3		$   188,548.50

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
For the first year we will require double the server capacity to run both systems concurently.		

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
Represents running 28 servers plus 10 additional for Smart Comm Appliance.		

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
For the first year we will require double the server capacity to run both systems concuretly.		

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
Half original Thunderhead servers , plus 10 new Smart Comm Servers.		

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
28 servers costs (License cost only, does not include rental , utilities, etc.)		

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
10 servers compared to 28 with Thunderhead Now.
		

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
Need 1.5 servers		

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
Considers only 50% of servers will be running Websphere.		$   251,398.00		$   188,548.50		$   125,688.00		$   754,183

		Savings/ Cost Avoidance 

		Websphere 		*		*		$   (95,274)		$   (95,274)		$   (190,547)

		Totals		$   1,442,804		$   929,129		$   276,234		$   218,759		$   2,866,925

		1No license cost with Cloud/hybrid option.
2Savings for servers lags one year (2019) and in 2020 will be 50% savings amount as the new system brought online.                                                                                                                                                         3Initial server cost expected to double in first year as both systems will run concurently.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             Note: Development costs for both Eloquence and Quadient are based on assumptions about level of effort.











Cost Comparision upto 2026 (2)

		Thunderhead Now v6.1

		Costs		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		Total Cost 				Original BOG Approved		$   2,391,937.00

		Software 																						Actual Spend		$   1,591,311.00

		         License/ Vendor Support		$   103,756		$   106,868		$   110,074		$   113,377		$   116,778.31		$   120,281.66		$   123,890.11		$   127,606.81		$   922,632				Remaining Spend Authority (Till 2026)		$   800,626.00

		         Internal Implementation Costs		$   151,200																$   151,200				Needed for Cloud Hybrid (through 2026)		$   917,682.00

		         Prof Services 		$   -																$   -

		Hardware																		$   -

		        Server Cost3		$   189,000		$   189,000		$   126,000		$   126,000		$   126,000		$   126,000		$   126,000		$   126,000		$   1,134,000

		        Websphere 		$   142,800		$   149,940		$   95,200		$   99,960		$   104,958		$   110,206		$   115,716		$   121,502		$   940,282

		        SQL License Cost		$   6,910		$   3,455		$   3,455		$   3,455		$   3,455		$   3,455		$   3,455		$   3,455		$   31,095

		Total		$   593,666		$   449,263		$   334,729		$   342,792		$   351,191		$   359,943		$   369,061		$   378,564		$   3,179,209

		Smart Communications- Cloud Hybrid 

		Costs		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		Total Cost 

		Software 

		         License/ Vendor Support1		$   159,000.00		$   166,950.00		$   175,297.50		$   184,062.38		$   193,265.49		$   202,928.77		$   213,075.21		$   223,728.97		$   1,518,308

		         Internal Implementation Costs		$   180,000																$   180,000

		         Prof Services 		$   200,000																$   200,000

		Hardware

		        Websphere 		$   95,275		$   47,638														$   142,913

		        SQL License Cost		$   3,455		$   1,728														$   5,183

		        Server Cost2		$   156,000		$   123,000		$   60,000		$   60,000		$   60,000		$   60,000		$   60,000		$   60,000		$   639,000

		Total		$   793,730		$   339,315		$   235,298		$   244,062		$   253,265		$   262,929		$   273,075		$   283,729		$   2,685,403

		Cost Avoidance		$   (200,064)		$   109,948		$   99,432		$   98,730		$   97,926		$   97,014		$   95,986		$   94,835		$   493,806

		1)No license cost with Cloud/hybrid option.
2)Cost avoidance for servers lags one year (2019) and in 2020 will be 50% savings amount as the new system brought online.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      3) Server costs do not include rental, utilities or maintenance.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              











Cost Comparision upto 2026

		Thunderhead Now v6.1

		Costs		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		Total Cost 				Original BOG Approved		$   2,391,937.00

		Software 																						Actual Spend		$   1,591,311.00

		         License/ Vendor Support		$   103,756		$   106,868		$   110,074		$   113,377		$   116,778.31		$   120,281.66		$   123,890.11		$   127,606.81		$   922,632				Remaining Spend Authority (Till 2026)		$   800,626.00

		         Internal Implementation Costs		$   151,200																$   151,200				Needed for Cloud Hybrid (through 2026)		$   917,682.00

		         Prof Services 		$   -																$   -

		Hardware																		$   -

		        Server Cost3		$   189,000

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
28 Existing servers plus 14 new servers necessary.		$   189,000

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
reduce to 14 existing and and 28 new servers.		$   126,000

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
28 servers.		$   126,000		$   126,000		$   126,000		$   126,000		$   126,000		$   1,134,000

		        Websphere 

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
Required with on -prem version.				

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
reduce to 14 existing and and 28 new servers.		$   142,800

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
Websphere cost for existing 28 plus 14 new servers.
		$   149,940

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
14 existing servers, 28 new.		$   95,200

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
Based on 28 new servers.
		$   99,960		$   104,958		$   110,206		$   115,716		$   121,502		$   940,282

		        SQL License Cost

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
Required with on-prem version.						

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
28 servers.		

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
14 existing servers, 28 new.		$   6,910

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
Double cost for current and new environment year 1 only.				

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
Based on 28 new servers.
		$   3,455		$   3,455		$   3,455		$   3,455		$   3,455		$   3,455		$   3,455		$   31,095

		Totals		$   593,666		$   449,263		$   334,729		$   342,792		$   351,191		$   359,943		$   369,061		$   378,564		$   3,179,209

		Smart Communications- Cloud Hybrid 

		Costs		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		Total Cost 

		Software 

		         License/ Vendor Support1		$   159,000.00		$   166,950.00		$   175,297.50		$   184,062.38		$   193,265.49		$   202,928.77		$   213,075.21		$   223,728.97		$   1,518,308

		         Internal Implementation Costs		$   180,000																$   180,000

		         Prof Services 		$   200,000																$   200,000

		Hardware

		        Websphere 

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
Required with on -prem version.		$   95,275		$   47,638

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
Half of existing cost due to implementation timeline.														$   142,913

		        SQL License Cost

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
Required with on-prem version.				

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
Half of existing cost due to implementation timeline.		$   3,455		$   1,728														$   5,183

		        Server Cost2		$   156,000

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
Represents running 28 servers plus 10 additional for Smart Comm Appliance. *New appliance cost $3000 each. Old Servers were $4500.		$   123,000

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
Half original Thunderhead servers , plus 20 new Smart Comm Servers.		$   60,000

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
20 servers compared to 28 with Thunderhead Now.
		$   60,000

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
20 servers compared to 28 with Thunderhead Now.
		$   60,000

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
20 servers compared to 28 with Thunderhead Now.
		$   60,000

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
20 servers compared to 28 with Thunderhead Now.
		$   60,000

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
20 servers compared to 28 with Thunderhead Now.
		$   60,000

Citizens Property Insurance Corp: Citizens Property Insurance Corp:
20 servers compared to 28 with Thunderhead Now.
		$   639,000

		Totals		$   793,730		$   339,315		$   235,298		$   244,062		$   253,265		$   262,929		$   273,075		$   283,729		$   2,685,403

		Cost Avoidance		$   (200,064)		$   109,948		$   99,432		$   98,730		$   97,926		$   97,014		$   95,986		$   94,835		$   493,806

		1)No license cost with Cloud/hybrid option.
2)Savings for servers lags one year (2019) and in 2020 will be 50% savings amount as the new system brought online.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      3) Server costs do not include rental, utilities or maintenance.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              











Cost Breakup 

		Server Cost - Annual

				Description		TH NOW - 6.1		Smart Comm



				Total number of Servers required		28		20

				Cost per VM (Estimate) - Server/ Per Year		$   4,500.00		$   3,000.00

				Total Cost		$   126,000.00		$   60,000.00



		Vendor Cost



				 Budget:		TH NOW - 6.1		Smart Comm (10Yr)

				License		*		*

				Support/ AULC (10 Yrs)		$   1,121,168.00		$   1,518,308.00

				Professional Service		$   25,000.00		$   200,000.00

				Total (Soft Estimate)		$   1,146,168.00		$   1,718,308.00

				* We have already paid for the license

				** We may not need professional service to upgrade to 6.1 but better to account for 1-2 week engagement

		Development Cost



				Description		TH NOW - 6.1		Smart Comm (Hybrid)

				Thunderhead Resource Migration		15		35

				Server Builds		35		20

				Software Build & Install		25		15

				SIT Migration		15		25

				Guidewire Integration/ Testing		15		20

				Testing		15		20

				QAT

				Regression (All non-Prod)

				UAT

				Load & Performance Testing		15		15

				Operational Tasks		10		10

				Job Scheduling

				Monitoring

				Alerting

				Design Document

				Run Book

				Training & Project Mgmt		5		10

				System Analysis		15		25

				Architecture Blueprint/ Document/ DRC		10		10

				SDLC Process & Checklist		10		10

				DR Test		5		5

				PM/EA/Security/Wintel/SIT		20		30

				Total Points (Effort)		210		250

				Buffer (20%)		42		50.0

				Total Points (Effort)		252		300.0

				Total Cost based on $75/Hr		151200		180000







		Assumptions



		1		Although we got actual professional services number from Smart Communications but for other vendors its just an hi-level estimate for development effort

		2		Upgrade development effort work will be distributed among Vendor through Professional Servces and Citizens Resource



						Templates		Effort/Points

				Complex		15		2

				Medium		75		1

				Easy		300		0.5

						390		3.5



		3		Development of medium to complex template creation to Professional services for quicker delivery

		4		Citizens will work towards building other templates along with Overlays with inhouse resources

		5		We are anticipating that only 10 SC Applicance will be required (including PROD); Rightsizing will be done after the thorough Performance Test

		6		Support cost for other vendors is derived for 10yrs by taking into account same proportional yearly increse as given by Smart Communication







Pros and Cons

				Thunderhead v6.1		SmartComm

		Capabilties

		Functional Capabilties		Meets most of the functional requirements. Does not meet the self-serve capabilities (eg: dynamic document interaction)		Meets all our functional requirements. Supports self-serve capabilities as well.

		Technical Capabilities		PDF Compatibility issues are not addressed with this version, but vendor might provide a patch		Eliminates current workarounds with PDF compatibility. Easy to scale up as necessary

		Overhead

		Operational Overhead		Maintain all 28 VMs required for supporting the product. 
Maintain licenses for Websphere, SQL Server		Vendor provides support & maintenance for cloud services
A fraction of Appliances maintained on-prem

		Maintenance

		Software Upgrades/Patches		Citizens resources to maintain and apply environment patches. 		Vendor to apply patches, upgrades to environments

		Application Integrations		All integrations remain same. No changes required		Moderate changes to existing integrations to support the SC cloud.

		Conversion (from previous product)		Little effort. 		Moderate effort to convert to SC cloud

		Learning Curve		Very little		Less - Moderate

		Procurement Timeframes		None		~ 1 Month

		Total Cost of Ownership (Till 2026)		$   3,179,209		$   2,685,403







Smart Comm Hybrid

		Smart Communications- Cloud Hybrid 

		Costs		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		Total Cost 10yrs

		Software 

		           License		*

		           Development		$   249,600																				$   249,600

		           Prof Services 		$   21,004																				$   21,004

		Support

		          Vendor Support		$   159,000		$   166,950		$   175,298		$   184,062		$   193,265		$   202,929		$   213,075		$   223,728		$   234,914		$   246,660		$   1,999,881

		Savings/ Cost Avoidance 

		Servers (Cost/ Utilities / Maintenance)

		OS Websphere 		$   (95,274)		$   (95,274)		$   (95,274)		$   (95,274)		$   (95,274)		$   (95,274)		$   (95,274)		$   (95,274)		$   (95,274)		$   (95,274)		$   (952,737)

		SQL license cost																						$   -

		Totals		$   334,330		$   71,676		$   80,024		$   88,788		$   97,991		$   107,655		$   117,801		$   128,454		$   139,640		$   151,386		$   1,317,748





Eloquence 10yr

		Eloquence (10yr)

		Costs		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		Total Cost (10yr)

		Software 

		           License		$   42,950		$   42,950		$   42,950		$   42,950		$   42,950		$   42,950		$   42,950		$   42,950		$   42,950		$   42,950		$   429,500

		           Development		$   552,000																				$   552,000

		           Prof Services 		$   400,000																				$   400,000

		Support																						$   -

		          Vendor Support		$   98,475		$   98,475		$   98,475		$   98,475		$   98,475		$   98,475		$   98,475		$   98,475		$   98,475		$   98,475		$   984,747

		Procurement																						$   -

		VMO/PM/Dev Team/ Purchasing/EA		$   72,000																				$   72,000

		Hardware																						$   -

		Server (Cost/ Utilities / Maintenance)																						$   -

		Totals		$   1,165,425		$   141,425		$   141,425		$   141,425		$   141,425		$   141,425		$   141,425		$   141,425		$   141,425		$   141,425		$   2,438,247



		Savings/ Cost Avoidance 

		OS Websphere (?)

		SQL license cost (?)

		Totals



		*Cost Avoidance lags by 6-9 months

		*Regression costs are simular in all senarios.





Quadient 10yr

		Quadient (10yr)

		Costs		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		Total Cost (10yr)

		Software 

		           License		$   84,600		$   84,600		$   84,600		$   84,600		$   84,600		$   84,600		$   84,600		$   84,600		$   84,600		$   84,600		$   846,000

		           Development		$   552,000																				$   552,000

		           Prof Services 		$   400,000																				$   400,000

		Support																						$   -

		          Vendor Support		$   211,500		$   211,500		$   211,500		$   211,500		$   211,500		$   211,500		$   211,500		$   211,500		$   211,500		$   211,500		$   2,115,000

		Procurement																						$   -

		VMO/PM/Dev Team/ Purchasing/EA		$   72,000																				$   72,000

		Hardware																						$   -

		Servers (Costs/ Utilities / Maintenance)																						$   -

		Totals		$   1,320,100		$   296,100		$   296,100		$   296,100		$   296,100		$   296,100		$   296,100		$   296,100		$   296,100		$   296,100		$   3,985,000

																								$   -

		Savings/ Cost Avoidance 																						$   -

		OS Websphere (?)																						$   -

		SQL license cost (?)																						$   -

		Totals



		*Cost Avoidance lags by 6-9 months

		*Regression costs are simular in all senarios.





 Summary Overall



		Vendor		License 		Support		Prof Serv		Hardware/Servers		Resources (Dev)		Procurement 		Totals (10yr)

		Smart Communications (Cloud Hybrid)		*		$   1,983,226		$   210,042		?		$   249,600		$   1,200		$   2,444,068

		Eloquence 		$   429,500		$   984,747		$   400,000		?		$   552,000		$   552,000		$   2,918,247

		Quadient		$   846,000		$   2,115,000		$   400,000		?		$   552,000		$   72,000		$   3,985,000



		* License is not required with the cloud version of Smart Comm.







































Board approved: $2,391,937

Additional funds needed: $917,682
Cloud software spend (now-March,2022) $180,548

Cloud migration – professional services $200,000
Cloud software spend (March 2022-March 2027) $415,126

Additional services & Training $122,008

SPEND ASSOCIATED WITH THE RENEWAL
TCO of on-prem software through 2027: $3,179,209

TCO of cloud version through 2027:

BENEFITS

$2,685,403

Overall Cost Avoidance: $493,806

*At the Nov 2018 ISAC, based on vendor quote at the time  the additional funds requested were: $             1,554,483 

Page 9

SmartComm Consent Item
March 2019


	Document Generation Software�Business Case
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Capability Comparison
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9

